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TOWN MANAGER
Audra Caler-Bell

It gives me great pleasure to submit this report to the citizens and
officials of the Town of Camden for 2018. Camden’s town government
has experienced another busy and productive year. 2017 was a year of
change as we welcomed four new Department Heads and several other
new staff members (including myself) to the organization. With
everyone settled into their new roles we've made significant progress
with many exciting initiatives in 2018, which I'd like to highlight below.

The Town recently received a feasibility study, completed by Interfluv,
that explores a full range of options for managing the Montgomery dam
into the future with the goal of limiting risk from flooding, reducing the
ongoing financial impact of maintaining this dam, promoting the ecological health of the watershed and
balancing other community concerns. This study explores a range of options for modifying the
Montgomery Dam, including fish passage solutions. All these options are assessed in terms of their
potential to restore habitat connectivity for fish and other wildlife, improve resiliency to coastal flooding,
improve water quality and reduce sedimentation and maintain the aesthetic quality of the surrounding
area (Harbor Park and the mouth of the river). With this information the Town can understand how
decisions about the future of the Montgomery Dam impact the overall health of the Megunticook
Watershed. Ultimately, this study is the first step in a much larger project that will include an assessment
of the additional 5 dams along the Megunticook River. This is an incredibly exciting and significant project
for the Town of Camden and will be transformative for the ecological health and environmental resilience
of our community.

Camden is participating in a study by the Maine Coastal Program, funded through a grant by the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, to better understand how the Public Landing can be best altered
to withstand the impacts of sea level rise and increased instances of storm surge. Camden is one of 10
communities in Penobscot Bay that has been included in this study. Much of this study will provide
engineering solutions that will guide the Town’s future efforts in redeveloping the Public Landing. This is a
critical step in preparing the Town to better understand how we protect valued public infrastructure that is
integral to the economic and social fabric of the Town.

With approval from voters at Town Meeting we have entered into a long-term lease-purchase agreement
with the owner of the Knox Mill for the upper parking lot at the Mill and the former skate park on Knowlton
Street. This will contribute to the availability of approximately 140 new public parking spaces for
Downtown Camden. This is a practical and astute use of revenue from the Town’s Downtown Tax
Increment Financing District. Long term parking for visitors and Downtown employees has always, and
will continue to be, a difficult issue for Camden. While the addition of these spaces does not solve this
issue, it is positive progress and gives the Town the ability to look for more creative solutions to Camden’s
parking issues in the future.

The lease-purchase of these parking lots has also allowed the Town to create a trailhead and begin the first
segment of the Riverwalk. Construction is now underway for the first segment of this trail, which begins at
the former skate park on Knowlton Street and extends to the Wastewater Treatment Plant. This project is
funded with a grant from the Recreation Trails Program that our hardworking volunteers on the Pathways
Committee secured for the Town.

Camden is fortunate to have several major pedestrian infrastructure projects that are funded through
Maine Department of Transportation Grants. This includes pedestrian enhancements to the Downtown
District, a sidewalk on Washington Street from Matthew John Avenue to Shirttail Point and a sidewalk from
Quarry Hill to Hannaford and the Concord Trailways Bus Station at Maritime Farms. While progress on all
these projects is slow, we have made significant strides towards their completion over the past year.

The Downtown Pedestrian Project has been combined with a project to improve the drainage
infrastructure on Elm, Main and High Street (Route 1). MDOT is completing the preliminary engineering
with the goal of having this project ready to advertise for construction bids in 2020.
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The Route 1 South Sidewalk Project advertised for construction bids in fall of 2018. Unfortunately, of the
two bids received the lowest bid was more than 60% over budget. This prompted MDOT and the Town to
consider an alternative approach, whereby both the Route 1 South Sidewalk Project and the Washington
Street Sidewalk Project will be advertised for bid together. The hope is that bidding these projects together
will encourage more competitive bid prices from contractors. The Town is finalizing the right of way
acquisition work currently, so these projects are ready to advertise for bid in fall of 2019.

We completed upgrades to the Town'’s broadcasting equipment, most of which was at the end of its useable
life. The upgrade provided us with the opportunity to design a system that can accommodate more
livestreaming of meetings by our Committees. We've received positive feedback from community
members that appreciate the opportunity to become better informed about the great work our volunteer
committees are doing for this Town. As with any new system we're still trying to familiarize ourselves with
every aspect of it and problem solve all technical issues that arise.

The Town is currently working with Revize to redevelop the Town’s website. Though we'’re in the very
early stages of this project we are excited about the increased functionality and opportunities this will
create for more interaction with citizens. Our goal is to have a website that maximizes transparency and
citizen engagement so that the most important information is easily accessible, users can subscribe and
receive information they have selected, and residents can easily report issues/problems. There are several
other functions, such as an online payment system that we will investigate as a possibility as this project
progresses further.

By far the Town'’s largest project is the redevelopment of the Wastewater Treatment Plant. Over the past
year the Town has applied to the USDA Rural Development Wastewater loan/grant program for project
funding and financing. The Town stands to receive between $1 million to $1.5 million in grants and $13.9
million in loans at a 2.5% interest rate over 30 years. Once the funding/financing is in place the Town can
begin the detailed design and engineering required before construction can commence.

The Town has begun the process of implementing the $200,000 Cleanup Grant we received last year from
the EPA. Prior to starting the cleanup planning, the Town will be doing additional assessment work on the
riverbank to determine if hazardous/contaminated materials still exist, or if the exposed debris on the
riverbank is solid waste. Depending on the Town’s findings we will have a much better idea of the scope of
the cleanup. As we stated last year, much of the work required to remediate the site, which grant funds can
be used for, will serve the dual purpose of preparing the site for its future use as a multi-use commercial
and community open space (i.e. landscaping, hardscaping, site planning and engineering, etc.). In tandem
with this final cleanup effort the Town will also be seeking private sector partner(s) to develop a portion of
the site for a commercial purpose that is compatible with the public open space and famer’s market on the
rest of the site. I continue to look forward to finalizing the cleanup of this site and its redevelopment.

Camden and Rockport are continuing to work more closely together and do more to share personnel and
costs to achieve a better level of service delivery. Our inter-local agreements to share our Police Chief,
Randy Gagne, and Assessing Services will continue and I'm always eager to look for additional
opportunities for collaboration in our region.

The provision of Emergency Medical Services, which is one of our longstanding partnerships with our
neighboring communities of Hope, Lincolnville and Rockport, will be renewed another year through an
agreement with Northeast Ambulance Services to provide EMS to all four towns. Ilook forward to working
with our neighboring Town on determining the long-term direction for the provision of EMS.

Camden’s commitment to managing solid waste in partnership with our neighbors through Midcoast Solid
Waste Corporation continues. As we move closer to the closure of the landfill the need to plan for the
future of facility is becoming more important.

As I stated last year, working collaboratively with our neighbors has its complications, but I truly believe in
the importance of strengthening these partnerships and finding more opportunities for delivering services
regionally. As pressure builds on municipalities to become more efficient in delivering services we need to
look at different models and opportunities. Sometimes this is best done through partnerships.
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I've truly enjoyed all the work I've done for the Town over the past year; it’s been an exciting and lively
time for Camden. This report cannot begin to scratch the surface of all the important work done by the
Town. In the coming year I'm looking forward to addressing all the obstacles we’ll encounter as a Town.
With the combination of Camden’s capable employees, devoted Select Board and gifted volunteers, we can
succeed at any challenge we're likely to face. I cannot express my appreciation enough for the opportunity
to work alongside everyone in making Camden thrive.

DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS

Front Left to Right: Harbormaster Steve Pixley, Parks Director Beth Ward, Town Manager Audra
Caler-Bell, and Police Chief Randy Gagne

Back Left to Right: Wastewater Superintendent David Bolstridge, Planning & Development Director
Jeremy Martin, Finance Director Jodi Hanson, Public Works Director Rick Seibel, Fire Chief Chris
Farley, and Opera House Manager Dave Morrrison
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CAMDEN SELECT BOARD

Left to Right: Taylor Benzie, Vice Chair Alison McKellar, Chair Robert Falciani, Jenna Lookner, and
Marc Ratner

During the 2018 -2019 fiscal year, the Town of Camden has continued to move forward with many ongoing
projects, as well as adding new initiatives including those aimed at both our environmental and economic
future.

Early in 2018, the town was pleased to welcome Town Planner and Development Director Jeremy Martin.
Jeremy’s expertise has allowed the community to broaden its horizons in approaching projects, land use,
ordinance interpretation and development and more. He has become an integral part of the tremendous
team helming the Town of Camden.

With the strong leadership of Town Manager Audra Caler-Bell, the town has managed to secure grants and
partnerships, spearhead ideas including a regional community ambulance and move forward in an
inspired, progressive and intelligent way.

Thanks to past and present town leadership, we are pleased to report that the town remains on excellent
financial footing.

In 2018, the Select Board began to analyze town infrastructure, planning not only for the town’s financial
future, but examining the plans for the future of our departments, buildings, equipment and all assets and
services vital to the operation of the community. It is this forward-thinking, proactive approach that will
assist us in the annual maintenance of our community and stability of our budget.

Last June we welcomed Select Board member Taylor Benzie. A full-time member of the Bangor Fire
Department and a Camden native, resident and volunteer firefighter, Taylor brings new energy and a
valuable perspective to the table and we are pleased to have him representing the community.

We are excited to present a new town website later this year and have contracted with the firm Revize to
craft this municipal resource. The redesigned site should provide greater functionality and approachability
for all users and all aspects of town business and we are excited to share the finished product with the
community.
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A new audio video system in the French Conference Room has tasked us with changing the way we stream
meetings, and they can now be found on our YouTube channel and can also be viewed live both there and
on cable television. Additionally, we are in the process of working with all town committees to ensure that
all public meetings are recorded and can be accessed by the public on YouTube.

We continue to discuss responsible, community-based uses of town owned property and hope to make
decisions regarding the use of certain community properties in the future. These decisions will be largely
made by the voters, so we encourage you to make your voice heard!

The Town of Camden has welcomed a swell of new businesses from a variety of new retail shops to a
brand-new distillery. We hope to see local businesses continue to thrive and we hope to continue building a
community that will attract sustainable, successful businesses and residents.

The town continues to evaluate the future of our dams, working toward environmental sustainability. This
exciting initiative has attracted a great deal of interest and we look forward to working together as a
community to define goals for the future of fish passage in Camden.

Lastly, we have been very encouraged by strong voter turnout during the past three elections, and we hope
that residents will once again head to the polls on Tuesday, June 11. Voting takes place from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.
at the Camden Public Safety Building. There are a number of municipal warrant items that will come before
voters both during secret ballot voting and the following day at Town Meeting. Town Meeting will take
place Wednesday, June 12 at 7 p.m. at the Camden Opera House and invites residents to listen, participate
and vote on a number of warrant items. We encourage voters not only to attend, but to take the
opportunity to participate during this pure form of participatory democracy.

As always, it is an honor to represent the people of Camden. As Select Bard members, we love to hear from
you and encourage you to reach out via phone or email to one or all of us should you have any questions or
concerns regarding your community.

Pictured Left to Right: Audra Caler-Bell, Town Manager and
Janice Esancy, Town Manager’s Assistant
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TOWN CLERK

Katrina Oakes, Town Clerk

Certified copies of vital records filed in Camden (birth, marriage and death certificates) can be obtained at
the Camden Town Office. The fees for certified copies of vital records are $15.00 for the first copy and
$6.00 for each additional copy of the same record purchased at the same time. Copies of birth and death
records may be obtained from either the town of occurrence or the town of residence. Marriage records are
only filed in the town where the license is issued. Births, marriages or deaths, which take place out of State,
are only filed out of State and are not recorded in this office. Certified copies of those records must be
obtained from the State of occurrence.

Marriage licenses are issued from the town of your residence. Residents of Maine intending to be joined in
marriage shall record notice of their intentions in the office of the clerk of the municipality in which at least
one of them resides. If both parties to a marriage reside outside the state of Maine, they may file their
Notice of Intentions in any municipal office. Once their intentions are filed and the license is issued, the
parties are free to marry anywhere within the State of Maine. The filing fee is $40.00. If either applicant has
been married before and are divorced or widowed, a certified copy of documentation showing how the last
marriage ended is required. Once Intentions have been filed a marriage license may be issued immediately.
Both applicants will need to appear in person to sign the original marriage license during regular business
hours. The license is valid for 90 days from the date of filing. In Maine, both clergy and Maine Notary
Publics can perform a marriage ceremony.

All dogs, 6 months of age or older, are required by State law to be licensed on or before January 1st of each
year. In order to license a dog in Maine you will need to show a current Maine Certificate of Rabies
Vaccination. If your dog is spayed or neutered, a neutering/spaying certificate from the veterinarian must
be shown for initial licensing. If you fail to license your dog, you will be subject to a State mandated late fee
and possible summons to court by a police officer. If your dog is no longer living or is no longer in your
possession, kindly advise this office so that we can correct our records.

Statistical information (as of March 1, 2019):

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Resident and non-resident hunting/fishing 215 215 163
licenses sold

Dogs licensed 735 743 716
Kennels licensed 0 0 0
Births recorded 29 34 17
Deaths recorded 118 101 79
Marriages recorded 68 56 44

Clerk’s fees collected and turned over to the Treasurer for the following fiscal years:

July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 $13,808.60

July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018 $12,242.00

July 1, 2018-June 30, 2019 $8,102.80
(through 03/1/2019)
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REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

Katrina Oakes, Registrar

Camden residents may register to vote or change their party enrollment during regular business hours at
the Town Office, on election days at the polls, or by mail. Identification and proof of Camden residency is
required at the time of registration. A person may change or withdraw party enrollment only after three
months of enrollment in one of the three recognized political parties in Maine (Democratic, Republican, or
Green Independent) by filing an enrollment application with the registrar. A person who is an un-enrolled
registered voter may enroll in a party at any time. You must be enrolled in a party for at least 15 days in
order to participate in that parties’ caucuses or other activities.

In Maine a registered voter can vote an absentee ballot for any reason. Absentee ballots are available 30
days before the election, and you can apply in person, by mail, by phone, or electronically at
www.maine.gov

For more information about Elections please visit the Maine State website (www.maine.gov) or call the
Camden Town office at (207) 236-3353 ext. 7116.

Fiscal year statistical information yielded the following voter enrollments: as of 3/1/19

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Democrat 1,976 1,981 2,162
Green Independent 150 143 140
Republican 943 909 923
Unenrolled 1,249 1,249 1,238
Libertarian 6 8 0
TOTAL 4,324 4,291 4,463

Our fiscal year July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 yielded the following elections:

November 6, 2018 Town of Camden Special Town Meeting
Citizens Petition Referendum
MSAD #28 District Referendum
State of Maine General/Referendum Elections

December 18,2018  Special Town Meeting
June 11&12,2019 Annual Town Meeting

MSAD Budget Referendum
CSD Budget Referendum
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TAX COLLECTOR

Liz Knauer

The 2018 Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes were committed on August 28, 2017 for the total of
$18,299,564.07 As of June 30, 2018 a total of $17,652,979.04 was collected.

Tax bills were sent in September 2017with the FIRST HALF due October 17, 2017, and the SECOND HALF due,
May1, 2018. Interest began accruing on the FIRST HALF at 7% annum on October 18, 2017 and began May 2,
2018 on the SECOND HALF respectively.

Tax assessment is made to the owner of record as of April 1st, prior to the beginning of the tax period. If you
are selling or purchasing property you should be sure that the property taxes are paid in full for the fiscal year
to alleviate any confusion.

The total motor vehicle excise taxes collected during the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 were
$1,034,000.90; this is $221,086.54 above the estimated budget figure of $800,000.00. We can process
registration renewals at the counter, through the mail and now through rapid renewal via
www.maine.gov. We also process limited new registrations (Maine dealer sales only). On new registrations,
be sure to provide the proof of sales tax paid, the blue copy of the application for title, proof of insurance and
the old yellow registration for the plates that you are transferring. On new vehicles you will need to also
provide the Monroney Label or window sticker. We also give excise tax receipts at the time of registration for
income tax purposes.

The boat excise taxes collected during the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 were $33,335.70; this is $1054.30
below the estimated budget figure of $32,000. All boats registered during this period expired December 31,
2017. The new boat stickers are now available for the 2018 calendar year. Camden boat registrations may be
renewed online through the State of Maine website. There is also a link on the Town of Camden website at
www.camdenmaine.gov. The excise tax for a boat is based on age, length and horsepower of the motor. The
Inland Fisheries fees are based on the horsepower of the motor. Reminder of the milfoil sticker requirement
for those who put their boat in fresh water. The stickers are available at the Town Office, resident stickers are
$10.00 and non-resident stickers are $20.00

i B

Pictured Left to Right: Finance Director Jodi Hanson, Deputy Finance Director Marlene Libby, Town
Clerk Katrina Oakes, Tax Collector Liz Knauer, and Assistant Clerk Kendall Espinosa
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2018 UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAXES
JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2018

135 MAYO ROAD ASSOCIATES
30 MAIN STREET, LLC

63 HIGH ST LLC

91 ELM, LLC

93 BAY VIEW LLC

AKERS, SUSAN T.

ALDERSON, TRACY L. A.

ALM FAMILY LIVING TRUST
ALM FAMILY LIVING TRUST
ANDERSON, PATRICIA
ANNIS, ROBERT B

AUSTIN, DEBORAH L
BARLOW, CYNTHIA R.
BATTISTA, MARK E

BELOIN, FREDERICK J
BELOIN, FREDERICK J, PR
BELOIN, FREDERICK J., PR
BELOIN,FRED, PR, EST A. BELOIN (1/2 INT)
BELOIN,FRED,PR, EST A. BELOIN (1/2 INT)
BENNETT T. SCHEUER LEARNING CENTER LLC
BEREZ, PAUL D

BERRY, CHARLES

BEX, LESLIE E

BEX, LESLIE E

BEX, LESLIE E

BISHOP, MINOR

BISHOP, MINOR

BLACK, REBECCA L.

BLAIS, ROBIN PEARD

BOOTH, BENJAMIN M
BOWEN, ROXANNE L

BOWER, NIGEL

BRATZ, TRYGVE

BRATZ, TRYGVE

BRAUGH, JAMES R

BRAUGH, JAMES RICHARD, JR
BRAUGH, JR JAMES RICHARD
BREDA LLC

BROWN, BARBARA L

BROWN, NICK

BROWN, SUZANNE
BRUNYANSZKI, RAYMOND
BUCKINGHAM, JODI K, PR
BUCKINGHAM, JODI K, PR
BURGESS, JAMES A
CAFFERATA, KEITH E.
CALLAHAN, LINDA

CAMDEN HILLS FARM LLC
CAMDEN HILLS VILLA, INC.
CANNELL, PETER B, TRUSTEE, ET AL
CAPPY'S REAL ESTATE LLC
CAPPY'S REAL ESTATE LLC
CAPPY'S REAL ESTATE, LLC
CARLE FARM, LLC

5,488.63 *
3,176.54 *
33,217.80 *
18.36 *
5,854.10 *
1,296.35 x
4,441.26 *
6,650.99 *
770.77 *
4,651.37 *
2,702.00
3,129.80 *
56.95 *
6,344.46 *
6,706.83 *
2,361.20 *
1,636.44 *
392.57 *
13,593.41 *
2,695.53 *
4,198.29 *
714.69 *
1,721.28
685.20 *
1,330.87 *
1,421.46 *
971.09 *
3,891.23 *
947.52 *
1,929.80 x
1,418.58 *
3,297.33 *
3,458.39
3,318.90
660.04 *
438.59 x
1,512.05 *
29,716.27
2,701.28 *
3,813.58 *
1,681.02 *
5,640.90
875.74 *
3,855.28 *
1,266.88 *
1,609.84 *
880.90 *
7,316.54
2,075.75 *
30,397.88 *
3,995.48 *
2,610.69 *
5,505.38 *
1,144.65 *

CARLE FARM, LLC

CARLE, STUART W

CARLSON, KENNETH R
CARTWRIGHT, PAUL
CARTWRIGHT, PAUL

CASTLE, SIMON R

CHENEY, DANIEL & ELEANORA, TRUSTEES
CHRISTENSEN, CLIFFORD E
CLARK, SUZANN F & CALVIN
CLARK, T'MARA

CLEMENT JULIA K (1/2 INT)
CONLAN, CHARLES L.

CONTENTO, VINCENT J JR
COOPER, JOSEPH

COVE COTTAGE LLC

CURTIS, LESLIE M.

DAF, LLC

DANIELS, TIMOTHY

DAVIS, MICHAEL R & KATHY Q
DAYTON, DEBORAH W

DDG PROPERTIES LLC

DESHARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
DICKEY, DAVID A

DICKEY, DAVID A

DODGE, KENT

DUKE, TERRY M & JULIA D

EGAN, ELLEN

EMERY, TRISTO

EMERY, TRISTO

ENGGASS, SALLY M

EYLER, DAVID

FHRE, LLC

FABIAN, JUDITH L

FASOLDT, CHRISTIAN H

FELDMAN, MARK L

FERRAIOLO HOLDINGS II, LLC
FERRAIOLO, VINCENT & FILOMENA
FINCK, III, F PHILLIP

FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH OF
FOSTER, KENNETH KNOX
FREEBODY, GARY R & CHRISTINE B
FRESCO, LLC.

GABRIELE, DANIEL

GALLAGHER, TIMOTHY J & BONNIE C
GARRIGAN, BERNARD B

GELWIX, CHRISTOPHER C & JACQUELINE R.
GERETY, ROBERT J, MD
GETCHELL, DAVID R JR

GLOVER, GRACE

GLOVER, GRACE H

GOOD, ANTON J

GOOD, MICHAEL A, PR

GREET, WILLIAM E JR
HAMALAINEN, MARTIN R

6,911.03 *
4,234.15 *
16,355.81 *
1,056.87 *
2,213.08 *
4.19 *
7,903.25 *
4,578.58 *
6,222.23
775.08 x
3,374.26 *
3,446.89 *
13.78 *
9,607.28 *
4,000.00 *
6,982.93 *
7,660.23 *
292.34
1,229.49 *
1,473.95 *
3,247.72 *
1,903.91 *
20.51 *
36.26 *
1,633.18 *
4,105.49 *
187.66 *
238.71 *
727.63 *
4,886.32 *
266.28 *
217.60 *
1,902.47 *
2,892.53 *
3,229.03 *
10,498.84
7,256.15 *
1,478.26 *
-1.44 *
2,796.91
697.43
4,332.69 *
13.89 *
5,242.95 *
1,300.33 *
2,047.71 *
7,292.10 *
1,391.26 *
1,964.31 *
7,043.32 *
1,333.77 *
28.65
1,830.57
3,462.70 *
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2018 UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAXES
JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2018

HANSARD, SUZANNE, TRUSTEE 2,457.54 x MIERZWA, PATRUSHKHA, FBO, IRA (65%) 1,522.84 *
HARDS, EDWINA JANE 1,590.43 * MILLPOND, LLC. 11.26 *
HARLOW, ROBIN G 2,168.50 * MOFFITT-MERCER, AIMEE 54.64 *
HARRIS, SUSAN 2,538.07 * MOLYNEAUX ROAD HOUSE, LLC 2,703.44 *
HELINE, ARLINE QUINN 3,904.17 * MONAHAN, TERRANCE B 1,984.44 x
HILSMEYER, BRUCE M. 915.78 * MONAHAN, TERRANCE B 1,899.60 *
HLAVINKA, KIMBERLY K 1,898.16 * MORONG, KATHERINE E 3,710.04

HODGSON, PAUL G. & JENNIFER L. O. 4,979.79 * MORRISSEY, SUSAN P 148.68

HOLT, EARLE D 1,512.05 * MOSKOWITZ, STEVEN 2,501.49 *
HOLT, LISA D, PR 1,686.05 * MOSKOWITZ, STEVEN 396.89 *
HOPPS, THOMAS 102.48 * MOUNTAIN ARROW LLC 4,853.25 x
IPPOLITO, JON C. 1,824.10 * MOUNTAIN ARROW LLC 2,336.03 *
JANUSZEWSKI, JOHN E JR 1,681.02  MULLINS, CHARLENE A 1.35

JOHNSON, MARGARET L 3,226.87 * MULLINS, JOSEPH R 1.99

JOHNSON, RICHARD CORY 4.54 * MULLINS, JOSEPH R 1.35 x
JONES, PATRICK 3,919.47 * MYERS, CHAD E. 871.43 x
JONES, PETER M 1,171.97 * NELSON, RALPH E, JR 1,895.16 *
JONES, SAMUEL S 1,026.73 * NEVES, SUSAN F 10.00

KAHN, R DOUGLAS 913.85 * NOLAN, KAREN 4,495.19 x
KANDRA-BERGMAN, MONIQUE PR 4,643.30 NOONAN, HOLLY, TRUSTEE 2,576.11 *
KANGAS, ERIC H 6,450.36 * O'CONNELL, LAURIA R 1,271.19 x
KAWENSKI, TED 2,894.69 * OHLAND, GEOFFREY E 3,002.54

KEENAN, BURT HENRY 5,477.34  OHLAND, GEOFFREY E 1,726.65 *
KELM ACQUISITION, LLC. 1,669.75 * OKUN, ENID CURTIS BOK, TRUSTEE 34,266.10 *
KEMPE, MARTHA 1,665.30 * ORNE, MATTHEW W 4,058.85 *
KEWE ENTERPRISES INC 7,213.72 * ORNE, PETER K 2,430.21 *
KEWE ENTERPRISES, INC 74.78 * PALERMO, PETER A 2,862.34 *
KILLORAN, KATHERINE & TIMOTHY, TRUSTEES 933.26 * PAYSON, TIMOTHY D 3,160.72 *
KLUNDER, PATRICIA J 1,439.44 * PEASE, ALAN C 1,911.82 *
KNSM CAMDEN, LLC 11,607.28 * PENDLETON, ERIC C. 955.45 *
LANGLEY, ALISON C. 2,708.79 * PERAN, SHELLEY L 2,958.84 *
LANHAM, STEPHANIE LAITE 6.83 * PIXLEY, STEVEN ] 1,672.39 *
LARNED, M AVERY 762.86 * POHLMAN, A TAYLOR 2,072.16 *
LAVIGNE, RICHARD & KERRY A 2.08 * PROCTOR, JAYME ELLEN, PR 1,225.18 *
LAWRENCE, RYAN M 1,835.40 * RABAIOLI, PETER E 6,120.13 *
LAWRENCE, TIMOTHY G 4,467.14 x REDER, ROBERT 961.30

LAY, CHARLENE K 1,819.23 * RICHARDS, DUANE C 2,517.94 *
LEACH, SYDNEY R 549.58 * RICHARDS, DUANE C & DARLENE M 2,320.93 *
LEACH, SYDNEY R & NANCY J, & AMANDA J 153.98 * ROCKNAK, WILLIAM SCOTT 3,034.18 *
LEE, ROBIN 31492  ROLLO, TIMOTHY M 1,986.60 *
LIBBY, DAVID E 4,413.22 * ROMANO, MARIE E 1,841.72 x
LOCKIE, DUNCAN HENRY 5,757.75  ROSSBACH, DOROTHY 445,78 *
LYMAN, JULIE 2,806.25  SABATINO, THOMAS J, IR 11.53 x
MANK, CHRIS L PARSONS 2,687.52  SABERTON, PAMELA 2,896.04 *
MASSEY, NEIL R 1,302.62 * SADOWSKI, TOM ] 2,855.87 *
MATHESON, AUSTIN K. 2,253.35 * SAGONA, ROBERT 1,424.34 x
MCALPIN, WILLIAM J & CAROLE ANN 8,044.17 * SANDVOLD LLC 7,680.36

MCCONNELL, KATHLEEN D. 1,022.26 * SEA STAR INC 12,473.21 *
MCCOY, JUDY A 2,635.85 * SEVENTY-FIVE ELM STREET, LLC 8,883.96

MCKELLAR, HUGH R 1,493.36 * SHERMAN'S POINT, LLC. 17,895.91

MCKENZIE, RANDELL 6.93 * SHUTZE, WILLIAM H, JR 9,353.47 *
MEADE, JONATHAN D 2,027.58 * SIEGENTHALER, MARK 2,199.42 *
MEGUNTICOOK HOUSING ASSOCIATES LP 6,718.68 * SIEGENTHALER, MARK 2,261.25 *
MEGUNTICOOK-COLLINS LLC 179.75 * SMITH, SCOTT ANTHONY 1,131.70 *
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2018 UNPAID REAL ESTATE TAXES 2018 UNPAID REAL ESTATE LIENS

JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2018 JULY 1,2017 - [UNE 30, 2018
SPANSWICK, ALAN A. 4,183.14  ANNIS, ROBERT B 2,702.00
SPEAR, JEANETTE S 1,306.42 * BEX, LESLIE E 1,721.28
SPEAR, KIM A 65.43 * BRATZ, TRYGVE 3,458.39
SPENO, LUCINDA ROSIE 2,823.89 * BRATZ, TRYGVE 3,318.90
STANCIOFF, ANDREW & STANCIOFF, & IVAN 1,876.22 * BREDA LLC 25,873.81
STANCIOFF, ANDREW & STANCIOFF, & IVAN 36.30 * BRUNYANSZKI, RAYMOND 1,551.22
STEPHENS, DONALD & JANET 618.34 * CAMDEN HILLS FARM LLC 7,316.54
STOUGHTON, SCOTT J 2,546.76 * CLARK, SUZANN F & CALVIN 6,222.23
TANNERY LANE COMPANY, LLC 19,064.19 * FERRAIOLO HOLDINGS II, LLC 80.54
TANNERY LANE COMPANY, LLC 24.17 * FREEBODY, GARY R & CHRISTINE B 697.43
TANNERY LANE COMPANY, LLC 10.56 * FRESCO, LLC. 4,332.69
TANNERY LANE COMPANY, LLC 38.65 * GREET, WILLIAM E JR 1,830.57
TELOS CAPITAL, LLC. 451.53 x HAMALAINEN, MARTIN R & ANDREA TAYLOR 3,462.70
THOMAS, ROBERT 1,781.10 * JOHNSON, MARGARET L 3,226.87
TISDALE, STUART WILLIAMS, JR. ET AL 1,016.67 * KANGAS, ERIC H 6,450.36
TOMMASINO, LAURIE A. 414.86 * KELM ACQUISITION, LLC. 381.56
TURNER, DAVID 8,333.73 * LIBBY, DAVID E & LIZABETH K 4,413.22
TURVILLE, MARTHA N, PR 4,773.10 * MONAHAN, TERRANCE B & CAROLINE G 1,984.44
URQUIA, DOROTHY L, PR 4,387.34 * MONAHAN, TERRANCE B 1,899.60
URQUIA, DOROTHY L, PR 572.32 ¥ MOUNTAIN ARROW LLC 4,853.25
V.A.W. ENTERPRISES INC 976.40 * MOUNTAIN ARROW LLC 2,336.03
VAN HEESWIJK, RONALD 1,026.73 * MYERS, CHAD E. 2.75
VAN HEESWIJK, RONALD 4,309.69 * NOONAN, HOLLY, TRUSTEE/HOLLY NOONAN 2010 REV TR 1,021.25
VAN HEESWIJK, RONALD T 2,929.21 * PROCTOR, JAYME ELLEN, PR/ESTATE OF PATRICIA S PROC 1,225.18
VEREST, OSCAR 7,444.53 * RICHARDS, DUANE C 2,517.94
VEREST, OSCAR 7,479.04 * RICHARDS, DUANE C & DARLENE M 2,320.93
WALKER, CHARLES L JR 452.47 * SANDVOLD LLC 7,680.36
WALSH, JEFFREY L. 4,498.06 * SEVENTY-FIVE ELM STREET, LLC 8,883.96
WEBBER, ANNE W 957.71 * SHERMAN'S POINT, LLC. 17,895.91
WEBRE FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP 20.64 * SPANSWICK, ALAN A. 4,183.14
WERELEY, MARION O 164.72 * Totals do not include accumulated interest as that
WEST, ELIZABETH 2,427.34 * amount changes on a daily basis
WHITE, MICHAEL S 3,055.75 *
WILEY, SHERWOOD A JR 2,599.90 * LIEN DATE: AUGUST 17, 2018
WILSON, ROBERT R 9,410.27 * FORECLOSURE DATE: FEBRUARY 17, 2020
Total Outstanding as of 6/30/2018 838,635.18 *PAID PRIOR TO AUGUST 17, 2018 LIEN DATE

2018 UNPAID WASTEWATER LIENS
JULY 1,2017 - JUNE 30, 2018

ALLWINE, CHARLES 63.19
BRYANT, GILBERT 44.33
HALL, MICHAEL/DOROTHY 404.70
KEELER, JOSEPH/MICHELLE 387.60
KEELER, JOSEPH/MICHELLE 623.84
PIERCE, CHRISTINA 661.20
PIOTTI, KATHRYN ANNE 60.64
RICHARDS, DUANE 171.00
TOMMASINO, LAURIE 82.04
TOTAL OUTSTANDING $2,498.54

FORECLOSURE DATE: MAY 19, 2020
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